



Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education
1747 N. Market Blvd. Ste 225 Sacramento, CA 95834
P.O. Box 980818, West Sacramento, CA 95798-0818
P (916) 574-8900 F (916) 263-1897 www.bppe.ca.gov



INFORMAL CONFERENCE – NOTICE OF DISAGREEMENT
DECISION: NOTICE TO COMPLY AFFIRMED

June 2, 2020

Health Careers Institute, Inc.
Concorde Career College
201 E. Airport Center Drive, Suite A
San Bernardino, CA 92408

Date of Issuance	Notice to Comply Number	Institution Code
February 5, 2020	CA3600221-0220	3600221

On April 24, 2020, an informal telephone conference was held in the matter of Notice to Comply number CA3600221-0220, against Health Careers Institute, Inc., Owner, of Concorde Career College (Institution). In attendance were Leeza Rifredi, Deputy Bureau Chief; Michael Marion, Bureau Chief; Kristen Marshall, Institution General Counsel; and John Carreon, Institution Chief Compliance Officer.

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code, Section 148; California Education Code, Section 94909; and California Code of Regulations, Section 75010, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau) renders the following decision relative to your appeal of Notice to Comply number CA3600221-0220.

It is the decision of the Deputy Bureau Chief that Notice to Comply number CA3600221-0220, issued on February 5, 2020, is affirmed for the following reason(s):

- No new substantive facts were presented at the conference.

VIOLATION

5, CCR 71810(b)(1) – Catalog

The institution did not include in its catalog the specific beginning and ending dates defining the time period covered by the catalog.

You are hereby notified that you are in violation of Section 71810 of the California Code of Regulations and that Notice to Comply number CA3600221-0220 is **affirmed**.

ORDER OF ABATEMENT

The Bureau orders that you to include in your catalog the specific beginning (Month-Day-Year) and ending (Month-Day-Year) dates defining the time period covered by the catalog. The institution shall submit to the Bureau’s NTC Analyst Alma Mededovic a copy of the revised Catalog.

EFFECTIVE DATE OF NOTICE TO COMPLY

This Affirmed Notice to Comply is effective on **June 2, 2020**. Proof of necessary corrections is due by **July 2, 2020**.

Failure to abate the violation within the time allowed is grounds for denial of an application for an approval to operate or discipline. The Bureau will promptly take all appropriate action to enforce the Affirmed Notice to Comply.

CONTACT INFORMATION

If you have any questions regarding this decision or desire further information, please contact Alma Mededovic, Notice to Comply Analyst, at (916) 574-8994 or at Alma.Mededovic@dca.ca.gov.

Leeza Rifredi

4/2/2000

Leeza Rifredi
DEPUTY BUREAU CHIEF

Date

Enclosures

- Copy of Notice to Comply number CA36002210220
- Declaration of Service by Certified and First Class Mail